

RECEIVED, 3/14/2013 09:48:52, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 HARRY JAMES CHUBBUCK,)
)
 Respondent.)
)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC12-657

RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
 Public Defender
 15th Judicial Circuit of Florida
 421 Third Street/6th Floor
 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
 (561) 355-7600

Paul E. Petillo
 Assistant Public Defender
 Florida Bar No. 508438
 ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us
 appeals@pd15.state.fl.us

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY INTERPRETED SECTION 921.0026(2)(D), FLORIDA STATUTE. THE STATUTE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE DEFENDANT TO PROVE THAT SPECIALIZED TREATMENT IS UNAVAILABLE TO THE INMATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	4
I. <i>The Fourth and the Fifth Districts Court of Appeal held that the plain meaning of the statute does not require unavailability of treatment in prison, and they receded from case law to that effect.</i>	5
II. <i>The statute is plain on its face and the State has not provided a cogent reason for disregarding its plain meaning. Contrary to the State’s argument, the term “specialized treatment” does not mean “specialized treatment unavailable in the Department of Corrections.”</i>	7
III. <i>Although there are good policy reasons for giving the trial court discretion to depart when the defendant requires specialized treatment, the issue isn’t one of policy (or just one of policy), but of following the plain language of the statute.</i>	11
IV. <i>The Legislature writes statutes, and courts may not rewrite them.</i>	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borjas v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	12
<i>Cardinal v. State</i> , 939 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	15
<i>Cason v. Fla. Dep’t of Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 944 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S17 (Fla. Jan. 10, 2013).....	4
<i>Donato v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	12
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 823 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 706 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	5
<i>State v. Chubbuck</i> , 83 So. 3d 918 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	2, 7, 10
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	14
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 48 So. 3d 948 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	5
<i>State v. Green</i> , 971 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	5

<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 909 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	5
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 65 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	2, 6
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 964 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 2007)	11
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 95 So. 3d 1018 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	2, 7
<i>State v. Spioch</i> , 706 So.2d 32 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	5
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 754 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	5
<i>State v. VanBebber</i> , 848 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2003)	12, 13
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 721 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	12, 13
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004)	9

Statutes

§ 775.012(2), Fla. Stat.	11
§ 921.0026(1), Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 921.0026(2)(d), Fla. Stat. (2007)	passim
§ 921.0026, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 921.00265, Fla. Stat.	5, 7
§ 945.12(1), Fla. Stat.	8
§ 958.11(3)(c), Fla. Stat.	8, 9

United States Constitution

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.12

Florida Constitution

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....12

Court Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c)1
